
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-341 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE 
PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.140(B)(3) AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
THE CONTRACT WITH FLOCK GROUP, INC. FOR AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE 

READERS IN THE AMOUNT OF $224,897 FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $274,897 THROUGH DECEMBER 09, 2023 

WHEREAS, law enforcement agencies throughout the world utilize Automatic 
License Plate Readers (ALPR) to assist with locating stolen vehicles, wanted vehicles, 
wanted persons, and missing persons; and   

WHEREAS, cities utilizing ALPRs have seen positive results with crime 
suppression and have found ALPRs to be a valuable tool for assisting with criminal 
apprehension; and 

WHEREAS, in August 2021, the City entered into an agreement with Flock Group, 
Inc. (Flock) for five Flock Camera Systems and has experienced great success utilizing 
the systems in the City of Elk Grove; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends purchasing forty-five additional Flock camera 
systems for coverage throughout the city of Elk Grove; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), the 
City Council may dispense with the formal request for proposal procedure when the City 
Council finds that compliance with the procedure is not in the best interest of the City; and 

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal request for proposal for 
the purchase of the additional equipment and associated services is not in the best interest 
of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to 
EGMC 3.42.140(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to 
the contract with Flock Group, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for the purchase 
of automatic license plate reader systems in the amount of $224,897, for a total contract 
amount not-to-exceed $274,897 through December 9, 2023.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th 
day of December 2021 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY  



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-341 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on December 8, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Nguyen 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Spease

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.12 ATTACH 1 Reso approving first amendment to Flock Group Contract for ALPRs (PD)
	341

